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DISCUSSION OF CHARTS. 

TIME, DISTANCE AND FUEL TO CLIMB CHARTS. 

Two charts are provided (figures A4·1 and A4·2) from 
which may be determined the time elapsed, distance 
travelled and fuel consumed during an operational 
climb from sea level to cruise altitude. One chart is 
for 1400 brake horsepower per engine and the other 
is for 1500. In both cases the power is assumed to be 
constant from sea level up to the altitude at which 
that power may only be obtained with full throttle 
and 2600 RPM. Above that altitude power is assumed 
to decrease as the engine settings remain at full throttle 
and 2600 RPM. 

The charts were prepared for standard atmospheric 
conditions. However, they may be useo ror conUJCJons 
hotter than standard if the pressure altir,ude is increased 
by 0.7% for each degree Centigrade lhat the outside 
air temperature is above standard. This temperature', 
difference should be the average temperature difference 
throughout the climb. For example, if, at the initial 
climb altitude, the outside air temperature is 15 ~egr~s 
Centigrade above standard and it is determined that 
at the cruise altitude it will only be 5 degrees Centi· 
grade above standard (for that altitude) then, in using 
these charts, it may be assumed that the average tem­
perature difference is 10 degrees above standard. In 
this eooe the altitude' correction for temperature will 
be 10 degrees times 0.7% per degree, or 7%. This. 
means that if the cruise altitude were 20,000 feet the 
altitude correction would be 7% of 20,000 feet, or 1,400 
feet. The charts would be read at 20,000 feet plus 1,490 
feet, or 21,400 feet. 

Although the charts are based on sea level as the initial 
climb altitude they may be used when the initial 
climb altitude is above sea level. For example, in the 
problem discussed above assume that the initial climb 
altitude is 6,000 feet, the initial climb gross weight is 
98,000 pounds and 1400 BHP is to be used. Enter the 
chart on figure A4·1 at 98,000 pounds and proceed 
vertically upward to 6,000 feet altitude plus 7% of 
6,000 feet. This would be 6,000 feet plus 420 feet, 
or 6,420 feet. Note that at this point the distance is 30 
nautical miles and the time is 11 minutes. Now proceed 
upwards parallel to the guide lines to 21,400 feet alti· 
tude (determined above). At this point note that the 

A4-2 

distance is 156 nautical miles, the time' is 49 minutes 
and the gross weight is 95,400 pounds. By subtracting 
these two sets of values we determine that in climbing 
from 6,000 to 20,000 feet the distance travelled will 
be 156 nautical miles minus 30 nautical miles, or 126 
nautical miles. The time required will be 49 minutes 
minus 11 minutes, or 38 minutes and the fuel con­
sumed will be 98,000 pounds minus 95,400 pounds, 
or 2,600 pounds. 

No correction has been established for colder than 
standard conditions. In such cases read the charts at 
the actual ,pressure altitude. 

EMERGENCY CEILING CHARTS. 

Twochartsare provided (figures A4·3 and A4·4) show· 
ing the altitude at which 100 feet per minute rate of 
climb maybe maintained with METO power at any 
given, gross weight. One chart is for standard fuel 
grade and the other is for alternate fuel grade. On both 
charts there are, Curves for four engines, three engines 
and .two. engines operati!1g. Grids are included to 
allow corrections to be made for hotter than standard 
temper,atures. The charts are based on a clean configur. 

. ation and a climbing airspeed of 136 knots 11\.S. 

EMERGENCY CLIMB· CHARTS. 

The Emergency Climb charts (figures A4·' through 
A4·13) indicate the rate of climb at various combi. 
nations of power, indicated airspeed, gross w~ight and 
density altitudes. Charts are provided for both four· 
and three.engineoperation in the takeoff con~guration 
with the gear up and with the gear down, enroute 
configuration (daps and gear up),and in th~ landing 
configuration (daps full down and gear down). A chart 

, is also provided for two-engine operation in the en­
route configuration. No. chart is provided 'for two· 
engine operation in .the landing ,configuration since 
a negative rate of climb ,exists during n.,,,,,engine oper· 
ation with both daps and gear down. 

All charts are based on the cowl daps at + 3 degrees 
on the operative engines. Thre three- and two-engine 
charts are based on the cowl daps at -4 degrees and 
the propellers feathered on the inoperative engines. 

Changed 16 July 1962 
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I 
The speeds for best rate of dimbaJld· the· power off 
s.tall. sp.eeds .. for vario. u. s gross. weights a", . indicated on 
each chart. A sample problem to illustrate the method 
ofiisingthe charts isincluded on figure A4-S. 

PERFORMANCE CLIMBS CHART, 

• This chart (figur~ A4·14) shows the variation of rate of 
climb vs gross weight for several three·engine config­
urations. Four of these cOJlfigurations may occur dur­
ing.the c1imboutafter .atakeoffwith engine failure 
andtbefifth is the three-engine enroute configuration. 
Tb~y are an based .on ·sea. level standard atmospberic 
conditions. ~ scale ·is Included to sbowtbe takeoff 
speed "s gross weigbt. 

Chan.ed'6 July '962 

POWER SEnINGS FOR CLIMB TABLES. 

Four tahles are provided, tabulating tbepo""er settings 
necessary to maintain climb 'power- for various altitude 

. and carburetor air temperature combinations. The 
tables are based on a· constant. RPM .and BMEP for 
a given brake horsepower and show the manifold 
pressures neeessllry to ,maintain the required brake 
hor.sepower at a given iItitude and carburetor air tem­
perature. The range of. fuel flqw for these power 
settings is shown on. each, table. Tables are provided 
for four-engine climb at. 1400 BHP/engine (figure 
A4.15) and lSOOBHP/engine(figure A4-16), and for 
three •. and two.engine dimb"t 1600 BHP/engine (fig­
ure A4-l7) and 1700BHP/engiJle (figltre A4·18). 

'A4-3 



Appendix I T.O. lC-1I8A-l 

MODEL. C-118A 

TIME, DISTANCE AND FUEL TO CLlMB-I400 IHP 
ALL ENGINES OPERATING .. AUTO RICH MIXTURE 

'CLlMBING AIRSPEED = 156 KNOTS CAS ENGINES. 141 R2800.52W 
FUEL GRADE: 1151145 , DATA AS OF: 2-16-59 

DATA BASED ON FUGHT TEST ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE: 1001130 

GROSS WEIGHT 11000 POUNDS) 

NOTES: 
1. For .tandard atmospheric condition. and for colder than 

• tandard atmo.pherlc cO,ndltlon. u.e no correction 
for temperatu ... 

2. For hot day the carrectlon for temperatu .. I. equal to 0.7% 
of the p .... u .. altitude for each ·C above .tandard (for 
example when dlmbingfrom sea level to 15,000 feet the 
carrectlon 1.0.7% of 15,000 feet, or 105 feet for each ·C 
above .tandard. If the temperotu .. we .. 6·C above .tand­
ard the carrectlon _u1d be 105 x 6, or 630 feet. Add 630 
feet ta 15,000 feet and .. ad time, clillance and fuel to 
climb ta 15,630 feet. 

3. Baaed on 1400 IHP from sea level up to altitude at which 
full throttle I. reached with 2600 RPM In high blower. Baaed 
on full throttle and 2600 RPM above ihat altitude. 

SAMPLE PROBLEM 
GIVEN: 
I. Groos weight at .tart of climb = 104,000 pound •• 
2. Climb from .. a level ta 20,000' feet prenu .. 

altitude • 
3. Average temperatu .. deviation = 12"C above 

.tandard. 
(Cor .. ctlon for temperature = 0.7% of 
20,000 x 12, or 1680 feet). 

A. Enter chart at 104,000 pound. groos _Ight. 
B. Follow contour to 20,000 feet prenu .. altitude 

plu. 1680 feet correction for temperatu .. , or 
21,680 feet. Read time ta climb, 63 mlnuteo, and 
dillance travellecl, 202 nautical mil ... 

C. Weight at end of cllmb=99,800 pound •• Fuel 
can.umed during climb = 104,000-99,800, or 
4200 pound •• 

AAl-243 
Figure A4·1. Time, Dillance and Fuel to Climb - 1400 8HP 

A4-4 Changed 16 July 1962 
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TIME DISTANCE AND FUEL TO CLlMB-1500 BHP 
ALL ENGINES OPERATING-AUTO RICH MIXTURE 

MODEL: C., 18A 
DATA AS OF: 2·15·59 

CLIMBING AIRSPEED=156 KNOTS CAS ENGINES: 14. R 2800.52 W 
FUEL GRADE 1151145 

DATA BASED ON: R.lGHT TEST ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE: 1001130 

GROSS WEIGHT 11 000 POUNDS. 

NOTES: 
1. For standard atmospheric conditions and colder 

than standard atmospheric conditions use no 
correction for temperature. 

2. For hat days the correction for temperature is 
equal to 0.7% of the pressure altitude for each 
·C above standard (for example when Climbing 
from sea level to 15,000 feet the correction is 
0.7% of 15,000 feet, or 105 feet, for each ·C 
above standard. If the iemperature were 6 ·C 
above standard the correction would be, 105 x 6, 
ar 630 feet. Add 630 feet to 15,000 feet and read 
time distance and fuel to c1.lmb to 15,630 feet. 

3. Based on 1500 BHP from sa" level up to altitude 
at which full throHle is reached with 2600 RPM 
in high blower. Based on full throHIe and 2600 
RPM above that altitude. . 

SAMPLE PROBLEM 
GIVEN: 
1. Gross weight at start of climb = 104,000 

pounds. 
2. Average temperature deviation = 12°C above 

standard. 
(Correction for temperature = 0.7% of 20,000 
x 12, or 1680f .. t.). 

A. Enter chart at 1 04,000 pounds gross weight. 
B. Follow contour to 20,000 feet pressure altitude 

plus 1680 feet correction for temperature or 
21,680 feet. Read time to climb 49 minutes, 
and distance travelled, 158 nautical mil ... 

C. Weight at end ofclimb = 100,350 pounds.Fuel 
consumed during climb = 104,000 - 100,350 
or 3650 pounds. 

AA,1-Z42 
Figure A4·2. Time, Distance and Fuel to Climb - 1500 8HP 

Changed 16 July 1962 A4·5 
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MODEL. C·118A 
DATA AS OF 2·15·59 
BASED ON FLIGHT TEST 

T.O. IC·118A·1 

EMERGENCY CEILING 
100 FEET PER MINUTE RATE OF CLIMB AT 

METO POWER 
CLIMBING SPEED - 136 KNOTS, PILOT'S lAS 

SAMPLE PROBLEM: 
A. Gross weight = 90,000 pounds. 
B. Two engines operating. 
C. Temperature = 15·C above standard. 
D. Emergency ceiling = 4300 feet 

p".ss,.re altitude. 

DEVIATION FROM STANDARD 
TEMPERATURE IN • C 

GROSS WEIGHT, 
(1000 POUNDS) 

Figure A4·3. Emergency Ceiling - Standard Fuel Grade 

A4·6 

ENGtNE(S): R280Cl-52W 
FUEL GRADE, 115/145 



MODEL. C-II8A 
DATA AS OF, 2-15-59 
BASED ON, FLIGHT TEST 

T.O. IC-1l8A-I 

EMERGENCY CEILING 
100 FEET PER MINUTE RATE OF CLIMB AT 

METO POWER 
CLIMBING SPEED - 136 KNOTS, PILOT'S lAS 

SAMPLE PROBLEM, 
A. Gross weight = 90,000 pounds. 
B. Two engines operating. 
C. Temperature = IS·C above standard. 
D. Emergency ceiling = 400 feet 

-""...,"'! altitude. 

DEVIATION FROM STANDARD 
TEMPERATURE IN ·C 

GROSS WEIGHT 
(1000 POUNDS) 

Figure A4-4. Emergency Ceiling - Alternate Fuel Grade 

ENGINE(Sh R2Boo-52W 
FUEL GRADE, 100/130 

AA 1-226 

A4-7 



MODEL, C-118A 
DATA AS OF, 6-15·62 
DATA BASIS, FUGHT TEST 

T.0.IC-I',8A-1 

FOUR-ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - TAKEOFF 
CONFIGURATION - FLAPS 20 DEGREES, GEAR DOWN 

COWL FLAP SETTING, + 3 DEGREES ON ALL ENGINES ENGINES, (4) R280C1-52W 
FUEL GRADE, 115/145 
ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE, 100/130 

INDICATED AIRSPEED (KNOTS) 

A4-8 

IMEP 

~AMPLE PROBLEM, 
A. BMEP = 182 PSI. E. Groll weight = 90,000 pounds. 
B. Density altitude = 8,000 feet. 
C. Powerfactor = 4.5. 

F. Power factor = 4.5. 
G. Denllty altitude = 8,000 feet. 

D. Indicated airspeed = 106 knots. H. Rate of climb = 450 FPM. 

Figure A4-5. Four-Engine Emergency Climb-Takeoff Configuration­
Flaps 20 Degrees, Gear Down 

Changed 16 July 1962 



MODEL: C-118A 
DATA AS OF, 6-15-62 
DATA BASIS, FLIGHT TEST 

T.O. 1C-118A-1 

FOUR-ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - TAKEOFF 
CONFIGURATION - FLAPS 20 DEGREES, GEAR UP 
COWL FLAP SmING, + 3 DEGREES ON ALL ENGINES 

Appendix I 

ENGINES, (4) R2BOO-52W 
FUEL GRADE, 115/145 
ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE, 

INDICATED AIRSPEED (KNOTS) 

IMEP 

AAl-516 

Figure A4-6. Four-Engine Emergency Climb - Takeoff Configuration - Flap. 20 Degree., Gear Up 

Changed 16 July 1962 A4-9 



.NI~.'.L. Co1l8A 
AS OF. 6·15-62 
BASIS: FLIGHT TEST 

T.O. IC-118A-1 

FOUR ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - ENROUTE 
CONFIGURATION - FLAPS UP, GEAR UP 

COWL FLAP SETTING: +3 DEGREES ON ALL ENGINES 

ENGINES: (4) R2800052W 
FUEL GRADE: 115/145 
ALTERNATE PUEL GRADE: 100/130 

INDICATED AIRSPEED (KNOTS) 

SMEP 

Figure A4·7. Four-Engine Emergency Climb - Enroute Configuratio,n - Flaps Up, Gear Up 

A4-IO Changed 16 July 1962 



MODEL, C-118A 
DATA AS OF; 6-15-62 
DATA BASIS: FLIGHT TEST 

T.O. 1C-118A-1 

FOUR ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - LANDING 
CONFIGURATION-FLAPS FULL DOWN, GEAR DOWN 

COWL FLAP SmING: +3 DEGREES ON ALL ENGINES 

ENGINIS, (4) R28GO-52W 
FUEL GRADE: 115/145 
ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE: 100/130 

INDICATED AIR SPEED (KNOTS) 

IMEP 

AA1-!51S 

Figure A4-8. Four-Engine Emergency Climb - Landing Configurallon - Flap. Full Down, Gear Down 

Changed 16 July 1962 A4-11 



T.O. 1C.118A·1 

THREE·ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - TAKEOFF 
CONFIGURATION - FLAPS 20 DEGREES, GEAR DOWN 

COWL FLAP SETTING, +3 DEGREES ON OPERATING ENGINES 
-4 DEGREES ON OPERATIVE ENGINE 

PROPELLER FEATHERED ON INOPERATIVE ENGINE 
ENGINES. (4) R2800-S2W 
FUEL GRADE, 115/145 
ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE, 100/130 

INDICATED AIRSPEED (KNOTS) 

8MIP 
AAl-223 

Figure A4-9. Three-Engine Emergency Climb - Takeoff Configuration - Flap. 20 Degre.s, G.ar Down 

A4·12 Changed 16 July 1962 



MODELl C-118A 
DATA AS OF: 6·15·62 
DATA BASIS: FLIGHT TEST 

i 
!!> 

!!! 
::I 
U 
~ 

0 
w 

i 

T.O. 1C-lleA-1 

THREE-ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - TAKEOFF 
CONFIGURATION - FLAPS 20 DEGREES, GEAR UP 

<OWL FLAP se-nINO: +3 DEGREES ON OPERATING ENGINES 
-4 DEGREES ON INOPERATIVE ENGINE 

PROPELLER FEATHERED ON INOPERATIVE ENGINE 
ENGINESI (4) R2800.52W 
FUEL GRADE: 115/145 
ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE, 100/130 

INDICATED AIRSPEED (KNOTS) 

.. 
~ .. 
I 

IMEP 

AA1-!519 

Figure A4-IO. Three-Engine Emergency Climb - Takeoff Configuration - Flaps 20 Degrees, Gear Up 
A4-13 

Changed 16 July 1962 
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MODEL: C.118A 
DATA AS OF: 6·15·62 
DATA BASIS: FLIGHT TEST 

T.O. 1C-118A-1 

THREE-ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - EN ROUTE 
CONFIGURATION - FLAPS UP, GEAR UP 

COWL FLAP SETTING: +3 DEGREES ON OPERAliNG ENGINES 
-4 DEGREES ON INOPERATIVE ENGINE 

PROPELLER FEATHERED ON INOPERATIVE ENGINE 

ENGINES. (4) R2800-52W 
FUEL GRADE: 115/145 
ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE: 100/130 

INDICATED AIRSPEED (KNOTS) 

BMEP 

AA1-52D 

Figure A4-11. Three·fngine fmergency Climb - fnroute Configuration - Flaps Up, Gear Up' 

A4-14 Changed 16 July 1962 



MODELl C-118A 
DATA AS OF, 6.15-62 
DATA BASIS, FLIGHT TEST 

T.O. 1C-118A-1 

THREE-ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - LANDING 
CONFIGURATION - FLAPS FULL DOWN, GEAR DOWN COWL FLAP sETIING, + 3 DEGREES ON OPERATING ENGINES -4 DEGREES ON INOPERATIVE ENGINE 

PROPELLER FEATHERED ON INOPERATIVE ENGINE 

ENGINES, (4) R2800-52W 
FUEL GRADE, 115/145 
ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE, 100/130 

INDICATED AIRSPEED (KNOTS) 

BMEP 

AAl-521 

Figure A4- J 2. Three-Engine Emerg .... cy Climb - Landing Conflguralion - Flap. Full Down, Gear Down 
A4-15 Changed 16 July 1962 



C-118A 
AS OF, 6·15·62 
BASIS, FLIGHT TEST 

A4-16 

T.O. IC-118A-1 

TWO-ENGINE EMERGENCY CLIMB - ENROUTE 
CONFIGURATION - FLAPS UP, GEAR UP 

COWL FLAP SETTING, +3 DEGREES ON OPERATING ENGINES 
-4 DEGREES ON INOPERATIVE ENGINES 

PROPELLERS FEATHERED ON INOPERATIVE ENGINES 
ENGINES. (4) R2800-52W 
FUEL GRADE, 115/145 
ALTERNATE FUEL GRADE, 100/130 

figure A4-13. 

INDICATED AIRSPEED (KNOTS) 

IMIP 

Two-Engine Emergency Climb-Enroule Configurallon­
flap. Up, Gear Up 

AA 1-43 

Changed 16 July 1962 
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~ -• POWIR SETTINGS FOR CLIMI AT 1400 IHP/ENGINE 
2300 RPM· i 

172 IMEp· (NOMINAL) if 

ISO TO 160 KNOTS lAS 
200· CHT OR LESS DESIRED 

, Puel Plow per Engine Low Blower High BIDwer* 

Normal Auto Rich 980 (Ib/hr) 1000 (Ib/hr) 

l Minimum 900 (Ib/hr) 920 (Ib/hr) 
c 
OJ 
~ MMUfold Pressure (I ... Hg) tit Carburetor Air Temp. ·C 
1" 

PressfWe 
Altitude -30' -20' -10' O· +10' +20' +30" 

18,000 38 • • • • t5 
16,000 37~ 38 39 40 40% ~ 

!!l 
14,000 34~ 38 39 39% 40% 0 

~ 
12,000 34% 35~ 36 36~ 37~ ~ 

-!" 
I 
It 

J 
'II 
r 
f 
Ir 

-~ --
~ -

10,000 ! - 35 35% 36% 37 37% 38~ 39 
to< 

8000 35% 36 36~ 37% 38 38~ 39 0 
'1l 

6000 35~ 36% 36% 37~ 38 39 39~ !!l 
0 

4000 35% 36~ 37 37% 38~ 39 40 ~ 
~ 

§ 

I '<. go 
'9. 
i 

2000 36 36% 37~ 38 39 39~ 40 

S.L 36% 37 38 38~ 39 40 4O~ I - • Abave full throttle altitude, increase RPM to maintain highest M.P. shown under 

appropriate CAT. For each 100 RPM increase, fuelllow must increase 60 Ib/hr and 
• • BMEP decrease 7. Do not exceed 2500 RPM except in emergency . .. 
! 



l POWER SmlNGS FOR CLiMI AT ISoo IHP/ENGINE 

2400 RPM· .. .. 177 IMEp· (NOMINAL) .. ... .. 
150-160 KNOTS lAS 

Fuel FIOflJ t> ... E"gi ... Low BIOflJ ... High BIOflJ .... 

! Normal Auto Rich 1100 (Ib/hr) 1150 (Ib/hr) 
Minimum 1020 (Ib/hr) 1070 (lb/hr) ... 

i· 
S MM1ifoltl Pressure (1". Hg) III ClWburetor Air Tunt>. 'C 
~ 
1" - Pressure 
~ AltituJe -30' -20' -10' o· +lO' +20' +30' 

f 
I • r 
f 

·18,000 40 • .' • • 
== 16,000 40 40% 41% 4214 43 • • ~ 

14,000 3614 40% 41% 4214 43 43% S 
~ 

12,000 36% 3714 38 38% 43 43% :00:1 

-£ -
~ .. 

Ir 

l!-

i 
10,000. 36% 37% 38~4 39 39% 40% 41 

I"" 
8000. 37 37% 38% 3914 40 40% 41';4 0 

~ 

I 
~ 
III 

•• 

6000 3714 38 38% 39% 4014 41 41% !e 
0 

4000 37% 38% 39 39% 40% 4114 41% ~ 
:00:1 

2000 3,8 38% 3914 40 40% 41% 4214 

S.L. 38% 3914 39% 40% 41';4 42 42% 

• Above full throttle altitude, increase RPM to maintain highest M.P. shown under 

appropriate CAT. For a 100 RPM inqease, fuel flow must increase 60 Ib/hr and 

t , BMEP must decrease 7. Do not exceed 2500 RPM except in emergency. -;0 



POWEI SEmNG FOI CUMI AT 1600 IHP/ENGINE 
2500 IPM - THIEE AND TWO·ENGINE OPEIATION I 

III IMEP. INOMINAU 
150.160 KNOTS lAS 

P ... , P"- p.,. B.g;.. Low Blow.,. Higb BlotHr 

'II 

f 
Normal AUlD Rich 1220 1320 
IIlDlmum ll.(() 12.(() 

,. 
t PrftIIIH 

M..i/olJ P .......... (I •• Hg.) 61 CtW6 ..... ,rw AirTMIfJ. (OC) -:"" AIIihIM 

f 
(P') -30" -21)0 -10" 0" +10" +21)0 +30" 

J 
'I 
l 
t'I 

i .. -§ 

18000 43 
!5 

16000 43 43* «~ 45~ 4.6 ~ 
S 14000 38~ 43* «~ 45~ 4.6 ~ ; 

12000 38* 39~ .(()~ 41 4.6 4.6* 

-~ --
~ -

• ,:I: .. 10000 39 39* 40~ 41~ 42 42* 43~ 
...... go 
'!. 
I 

8000 39~ 40 403.4 41~ 42~ 43 43~ 

S 
6000 39~ 40~ 41 4m 42~ 43~ 43* ~ 

t'I 

r 
1. 

4000 39* 40* 41~ 42 42* 43~ «~ 
S 
~ 
l!:I -• 2000 ... 40~ 41 41* 42~ 43~ « «* 

c 
~ -! S.L. ~ 41~ 42~ 43 43* «~ 45~ 

-



n 
:r 
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i ... 
0-.. c .:c ... 
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N ... 
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t • ... 
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0 

I ... 
0 

~ • • -It 
Q 
i ... 
D -... 
8 
• :z ... ...... 
!I' 
1 

Pt'UIIIn 
A.1IihIM 

(Fl.) -300 

18000 

16000 

14000 

12000 41~ 

10000 41Y.1 

8000 41% 

6000 42 

4000 42Y.1 

2000 43 

SoL 43Y.1 

POWER SEniNG FOR CLIMB AT 1700 BHP/ENGINE 
2500 RPM - THREE- AND TWO-ENGINE OPERATION 

192 BMEP (NOMINAU 
150-160 KNOTS lAS 

FlUl FIOf/J p.,. B.,- Low Blow.,. 

Normal Auco Rich 1320 
Minimum 1240 

M..ifoWP ... II ..... (I •• Hg.) tIIC.,.lnItwIor AirT-tJ. (OC) 

-2(10 -10° 00 +10° 

42Y.1 43~ 44 

42% 43Y.1 44~ 45 

43~ 43~ 44Y.1 45~ 

43Y.1 • 44 44~ 45Y.1 

43~ 44Y.1 4S~ 46 

44~ 45 45~ .(6Y.1 

+20° HOO 

45% 46~ 

46 46Y.1 

~ 47 

46% 47Y.1 

47~ 48 
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